

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/2/2020 1:04 PM

NO. 54335-4

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ROBERT JESSE HILL,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Frank E. Cuthbertson

No. 19-1-03352-7

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

ZACH DILLON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 45593/OID 91121
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

 A. Did the court abuse its discretion in denying Hill’s motion for a mistrial when the alleged juror misconduct inhered in the verdict and only amounted to heated debate?..... 2

 B. Should Hill’s conviction for burglary in the first degree be affirmed when there was overwhelming evidence that he entered Urban Bud unlawfully?..... 2

 C. Did Hill prove that the prosecutor’s statements were both improper and prejudicial when they fairly responded to Hill’s own closing arguments?..... 2

 D. Should this Court remand for resentencing when there is no record that the trial court refused to consider Hill’s request for a mitigated sentence and Hill failed to object at sentencing?..... 2

 E. Is Hill entitled to relief under the cumulative error doctrine when there was not an accumulation of prejudicial error? 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Substantive Facts 3

 B. Procedural History 7

IV.	ARGUMENT	12
A.	The trial court properly denied Hill’s motion for a mistrial because the alleged misconduct inhered in the verdict and did not interfere with the jury’s ability to deliberate	12
1.	The alleged misconduct should not be considered because it inhered in the verdict	13
2.	Hill fails to prove that Juror X’s comment was improper as it amounted to no more than heated discussion.....	17
3.	This Court should not review the scope of the trial court’s investigation because Hill failed to preserve the issue.....	24
B.	The State presented overwhelming evidence that Hill entered Urban Bud unlawfully.....	29
C.	The deputy prosecutor’s statements in closing argument were neither improper nor prejudicial.	34
D.	This Court should affirm Hill’s sentence because he did not object to the trial court’s sentencing procedures and fails to prove a manifest constitutional error.	41
E.	Hill is not entitled to relief under the cumulative error doctrine because there was not an accumulation of prejudicial error	44
V.	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>In re Per. Restraint of Cross</i> , 180 Wn.2d 664, 327 P.3d 660 (2014).....	44, 45
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Lui</i> , 188 Wn.2d 525, 397 P.3d 90 (2017).....	14, 15, 16, 44
<i>Long v. Brusco Tug & Barge, Inc.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 127, 368 P.3d 478 (2016).....	14
<i>State v. A.M.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 33, 448 P.3d 35 (2019)	25, 42
<i>State v. Arredondo</i> , 188 Wn.2d 244, 394 P.3d 348 (2017).....	14
<i>State v. Ashley</i> , 186 Wn.2d 32, 375 P.3d 673 (2016)	14
<i>State v. Balisok</i> , 123 Wn.2d 114, 866 P.2d 631 (1994)	17
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 85 Wn. App. 638, 932 P.2d 669 (1997).....	21
<i>State v. Bellerouche</i> , 129 Wn. App. 912, 120 P.3d 971 (2005).....	32
<i>State v. Berniard</i> , 182 Wn. App. 106, 327 P.3d 1290 (2014).....	23
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 110 Wn.2d 253, 751 P.2d 837 (1988).....	33
<i>State v. Depaz</i> , 165 Wn.2d 842, 204 P.3d 217 (2009).....	24
<i>State v. Duke</i> , 77 Wn. App. 532, 892 P.2d 120 (1995).....	43
<i>State v. Earl</i> , 142 Wn. App. 768, 177 P.3d 132 (2008)	18, 19, 28
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 155 Wn.2d 758, 123 P.3d 72 (2005)	18, 23, 28, 29
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	18, 35, 40
<i>State v. Fleming</i> . 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996).....	39, 40

<i>State v. Gauthier</i> , 189 Wn. App. 30, 354 P.3d 900 (2015).....	36, 37, 39
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005)	42, 43
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006)	35, 38
<i>State v. Grimes</i> , 165 Wn. App. 172, 267 P.3d 454 (2011)	26
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 150 Wn. App. 877, 209 P.3d 553 (2009)	36, 40
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 188 Wn.2d 742, 399 P.3d 507 (2017).....	30
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	27
<i>State v. Klimes</i> , 117 Wn. App. 758, 73 P.3d 416 (2003).....	30, 32
<i>State v. Kutch</i> , 90 Wn. App. 244, 951 P.2d 1139 (1998).....	32
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Lindsay</i> , 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014)	35, 40
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 189 Wn.2d 47, 399 P.3d 1106 (2017).....	41, 43
<i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)	25, 26, 27, 42
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 180 Wn.2d 90, 323 P.3d 1030 (2014)	30
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 169 Wn. App. 533, 280 P.3d 1158 (2012).....	38
<i>State v. Rich</i> , 184 Wn.2d 897, 365 P.3d 746 (2016).....	30
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 146 Wn.2d 260, 45 P.3d 541 (2002).....	18
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	35, 39
<i>State v. Scanlan</i> , 193 Wn.2d 753, 445 P.3d 960 (2019)	31
<i>State v. Scherf</i> , 192 Wn.2d 350, 429 P.3d 776 (2018).....	35, 38, 39, 40
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	35, 40

<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	44, 45
<i>State v. Trey M.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 884, 383 P.3d 474 (2016)	20, 31
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	35
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006).....	36, 45

Federal and other Jurisdictions

<i>Anderson v. Miller</i> , 346 F.3d 315 (2nd Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Godoy v. Spearman</i> , 834 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Smith v. Nagy</i> , 962 F.3d 192 (6th Cir. 2020)	27
<i>Tanner v. U.S.</i> , 483 U.S. 107, 107 S.Ct. 2739, 97 L.Ed.2d 90 (1987)	26
<i>U.S. v. Briggs</i> , 291 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2002)	19, 27
<i>U.S. v. Ford</i> , 840 F.2d 460 (7th Cir. 1988).....	19

Constitutional Provisions

WASH. CONST. art. I, § 21	30
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	26

Statutes

RCW 2.36.110	24, 28
RCW 9.94A.585(1).....	41
RCW 9A.010(2)(a)	33
RCW 9A.52.010(2).....	31

Rules and Regulations

RAP 2.5(a)(3)..... 25, 27, 42

Other Authorities

WPIC 60.02..... 7

WPIC 65.02..... 7
